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We have considered under section 7(1) of LGOIMA, the public interest in releasing this information, 
and do not see that the public disclosure outweighs the need to withhold the information at this 
time.   
 
You have the right to seek an investigation and review by the Ombudsman of this decision. 
Information about how to make a complaint is available at www.ombudsman.parliament.nz or 
freephone 0800 802 602. 
 
If you wish to discuss this decision with us, please feel free to contact Mr Jesse Burgess, Planning 
Manager on (03) 3472 800. 
 
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 

 
Tim Harris 
GROUP MANAGER ENVIRONMENTAL AND REGULATORY SERVICES 
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File Ref: AC19255 – 02 – R2 
 
 
22 November 2019 
 
 
Ms J. Anderson 
Selwyn District Council 
PO Box 90 
ROLLESTON 7643 
 
Email: Jane.Anderson@selwyn.govt.nz 
 
 
Dear Jane, 
 

  : Re:             S n c  o l RC  Selwyn District Council RC195448 –          N gh o   D e m t, iNeighbourhood Centre Development, Lincoln    
    R   s  s nR   s  s nReview of noise assessmentReview of noise assessment    

As requested, we have undertaken a peer review with regard to the noise assessment provided in support 
of an application for Resource Consent for the proposed neighbourhood centre development to be located 
at 581 Birchs Road, in Lincoln. 

Our review is based on the following documentation: 

 Assessment of Noise Effects Report titled Flemington Development, as prepared by Marshall Day 
Acoustics, and dated the 29th of July 2019. 

 Letter titled Flemington Commercial Centre – RFI Responses, as prepared by Marshall Day Acoustics, 
and dated the 6th of September 2019. 

001.01.0 N E P A  D RDN E P A  D RDNOISE PERFORMANCE STANDARDSNOISE PERFORMANCE STANDARDS    

Marshall Day Acoustics (MDA) have correctly identified the District Plan noise limits for the Living zones, and 
noted that the noise limits apply at ‘any point beyond the boundary of the site’, and exclude educational 
activities (noting that preschools fit within this definition). 

In regards to noise effects we agree with the following: 

 It is in line with good practice to assess the noise in relation to the LAeq parameter as opposed to LA10. 

 Based on the existing ambient noise levels and relevant guidance that it would be appropriate to 
consider the daytime period from 0700 to 2200 hours. 

 A night-time noise limit of 45 dB LAeq at the boundary of other sites would be appropriate and would 
not result in sleep disturbance at neighbouring dwellings. 

We note that it is suggested that the proposed noise limits will be assessed at the neighbouring Living zone 
boundaries. However, further discussion within the reports indicates that for  Birchs Road MDA have 
currently assessed the effects at the notional boundary. Based on the current use of the site we agree that 
this would be appropriate; however, this would need to be carried through to any proposed noise limit 
condition. 
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In addition, we note that  Birchs Road is zoned Living Z. Therefore, if the site is developed in the future 
in line with a Living zoning the development may need to implement additional mitigation in order to comply. 
This may need to be encapsulated in any proposed conditions of consent. 

In their response to the RFI, MDA have now included an assessment of compliance with the District Plan 
noise limits. We note that for this compliance assessment it appears that MDA have included the preschool 
in their assessment (even though it is excluded from the District Plan noise limits) and considered noise 
levels received at neighbouring properties (rather than at any point beyond the boundary). However, as 
above, in terms of effects we consider MDA’s approach to be appropriate. 

02.0   C LCUL I  A S NCALCULATION ASSUMPTIONS    

Generally, the assumptions regarding the noise emissions from the activity and the expected noise levels at 
the neighbouring properties are reasonable and in the general order that we would expect. However, we note 
the following specific comments: 

 MDA have applied a blanket adjustment between LAeq and LA10 of +3 dB. While this is likely in the 
correct order for the noise sources which would be present for the majority of the 15-minute 
assessment period (i.e. peak activity), it would not be accurate for intermittent sources (such as heavy 
vehicle movements). In this situation, the LA10 level will be dependent on whether the noise source 
would be within proximity of the neighbouring sites for more than 90 seconds within a 15-minute 
period.  

 MDA have stated that a noise level of 59 dB LAeq at a distance of 10 metres was representative of 12 
children within the play area, and argued that this was in line with what we have used in the past and 
other relevant guidance. This is correct when considering groups of 10-12 children. MDA have now 
clarified the methodology they have used to ensure the predicted levels are representative of 100 
children.  

 We understand that a total of four B-train deliveries may occur on a daily basis. For the purposes of 
their assessment MDA have assumed two trucks may enter/exit the site within a worst-case 15-
minute period. MDA have considered a truck with a sound power of 88 dB LAE at 10 metres, and what 
appears to be a standard height of 1 to 1.5 metres. This would be appropriate for most heavy vehicles, 
where the majority of the noise is generated at a low height. However, in this case, as the development 
is a supermarket it is realistic that refrigeration trucks would also visit the site to deliver goods. These 
trucks typically include a refrigeration unit above the truck cab, which generates a significant level of 
noise. As the noise source for these trucks is elevated, the effectiveness of any acoustic fencing will 
be reduced.  

We have considered the significance of these issues below. 

003.03.0 E  E LE   E  E LE   EXPECTED NOISE LEVELS AND EFFECTEXPECTED NOISE LEVELS AND EFFECTSSSS    

Based on the above, we have the following comments in regards to the expected noise levels: 

Heavy vehicle movements 

 Two standard heavy vehicles travelling from Birchs Road to the loading bay at the back of the 
supermarket will likely be generating noise on site for more than 90 seconds within a 15-minute 
period. Based on the relative distances to the neighbouring sites, we expect that there would be non-
compliances at the same sites as those noted in the MDA report –  Caulfield Crescent,  Caulfield 
Crescent,  Birchs Road, and Birchs Road. There would also be a technical non-compliance at 
the adjoining Birchs Road boundary.  

 In regards to noise effects, we consider the MDA assessment and conclusions for standard heavy 
vehicles to be appropriate. 
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 As above, we consider it likely that refrigeration trucks may visit the site to make deliveries. Based on 
measurements reported by MDA for another supermarket loading area in the Selwyn District, it is 
possible that the noise levels presented in the MDA report could increase by up to 4 dB, as the fence 
will not be effective for screening the high-level refrigeration unit. In order to reduce the noise levels 
in line with those outlined within the MDA report we recommend that the 2.0-metre-high acoustic 
fencing surrounding the loading bay is increased in height to 2.5 metres. Assuming a refrigeration 
unit is located at a height of 2.0 to 2.2 metres high, this should reduce line of sight to the neighbouring 
properties, and ensure noise levels meet the proposed criteria of 55 dB LAeq. 

Noise from children in outdoor area 

 Noise from preschools is excluded from the District Plan noise limits and therefore does not need to 
be considered in terms of District Plan compliance. 

 In relation to noise effects, we have reviewed the location of the preschool and the response to the 
RFI and we agree that it is reasonable that 100 children within the outdoor area of the preschool 
could result in noise levels of less than 55 dB LAeq at the neighbouring properties with 1.8 metre high 
acoustic fence surrounding it. The associated noise effects would therefore be minimal. 

We note that currently no areas of elevated play have been considered, and this would reduce the 
effectiveness of the fence to  Birchs Road. Therefore, if any areas of elevated play are to be 
included, they should be located to the north of the outdoor area. 

Noise from loading bay 

 In the response to the RFI, MDA included an assessment of a forklift within the loading bay and have 
stated that any forklifts will be fitted with broadband reversing alarms. We recommend that the 
requirement for broadband alarms is adopted as a condition of consent to ensure both compliance 
with the District Plan noise limits, and to ensure the associated noise effects are minimal. 

Noise from mechanical plant 

 MDA have proposed that the mechanical plant noise will be reviewed and comply with a night-time 
noise limit of 35 dB LAeq – that is 10 dB below the acceptable noise criteria. We agree that this is 
appropriate and would ensure there are no significant cumulative noise effects. 

Noise from café 

 MDA have now also considered the noise from the outdoor area of the proposed café when received 
at the neighbouring site boundaries. MDA have not stated what noise level they have assumed for the 
people within the outdoor area; however, based on the relative distance to the neighbouring 
properties the stated values are in line with what we would expect. Based on this assessment we 
agree that the overall noise effects from the use of the café outdoor area would be minimal if it was 
to be used within the daytime or the night-time period. An exceedance of up to 1 dB of the District 
Plan night-time noise limit would be expected at  Birchs Road if the outdoor area was to be used 
between 2000 and 0730 hours. 

Noise levels at  Birchs Road 

 As outlined above, we consider it appropriate to assess the noise levels at the notional boundary of 
the dwelling on  Birchs Road based on the current site layout. However, as the site is zoned Living 
Z there is the potential that the site could be developed in the future in line with a typical Living zone. 
Noise levels of up to 62 dB LAeq have been predicted at the boundary of this site adjoining the 
proposed car park during the off-peak time due to the heavy vehicle movements. MDA have 
recommended that ‘The appropriate mitigation in the event of additional residential dwelling 
developments occurring at  Birchs Road would be to extend the proposed 1.8m solid boundary 
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fence along the site’s entire northern boundary as and when required.’ We agree that this would be 
appropriate and recommend that it is encapsulated within the conditions of consent. 

Therefore, while non-compliances of the District Plan noise limits are expected at several neighbouring sites, 
with appropriate mitigation measures in place the noise effects associated with the proposed activity will be 
minimal. 

04.0     C N I  N  N OCONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS    

We have undertaken a peer review with regard to the noise assessments provided in support of the proposed 
neighbourhood centre development in Lincoln. 

Overall, non-compliances with the District Plan noise limits are expected at  Caulfield Street,  Caulfield 
Street,  Birchs Road and  Birchs Road during the daytime period, with a potential exceedance at 

 Birchs Road if the outdoor café area was used between 2200 and 0700 hours. 

However, we agree with MDA that the noise effects associated with these non-compliances will be minimal, 
provided that the mitigation measures outlined in the MDA reports (and reiterated below) are implemented 
on the site. 

We recommend the following: 

 Noise from the activity should be meet the following noise levels when received at the boundary of 
the neighbouring sites, and the notional boundary of the dwelling at  Birchs Road (measured and 
assessed in accordance with NZS6801:2008 and NZS6802:2008): 

Daytime (0700 to 2200 hours)  55 dB LAeq 

Night-time (2200 to 0700 hours)  45 dB LAeq /75 dB LAFmax 

 Any forklifts on the site are fitted with broadband alarms 

 2.5 metre high acoustic fence is located around the supermarket loading bay, and 1.8 metre high 
acoustic fence around the preschool outdoor area 

 Service vehicles and deliveries are to be restricted to the daytime period (0700 to 2200 hours) 

 Prior to the issue of a building consent, the applicant will submit a report from a suitably qualified 
person demonstrating that the mechanical services for the facility will comply with a noise level of 35 
dB LAeq at all neighbouring site boundaries. 

 In the event that  Birchs Road is subdivided, 1.8 metre high acoustic fencing will be installed 
along the northern boundary of the car park, and the noise limits outlined in Condition XX will apply 
at all site boundaries. 

Please do not hesitate to contact us further as required. 
 
Kind Regards 
 

 
Clare Dykes 
MBSc, MASNZ 
Senior Acoustic Engineer 

      c ti  n e n  S r c  LtdAcoustic Engineering Services Ltd 





















We discussed the opportunity for flipping over the supermarket with the car park area, as well as 
introducing pathways through the car park. We also discussed the limited extent of landscaping, both 
along the road boundary and throughout the car parking area – noting that the site is part of the 
gateway into the Lincoln township. 
 
Shane and Matt outlined the restrictions placed on the development by Progressives, including their 
requirements for the layout of the car park, the location of the building behind the car park area, and 
objections to wheel stops (health hazard). 
  
The Northern Block 
Acknowledging the fundamental issues, particularly relating to the residential zoning, we discussed 
the possibility of extending the site to provide additional land for the proposed supermarket. 
 
Shane and Matt outlined opportunities for providing a landscape buffer along the northern boundary 
of the supermarket and along the loading bay. Additionally, they advised that subject  

 
. 

 
Shane and Matt advised that they will be meeting with representatives of Progressives next week to 
discuss the matters outlined in this meeting and determine what changes can be made to the layout 
whilst also meeting the functional requirements of the supermarket. They also advised that the 
applicant is committed to developing a supermarket in this location. 
 
At the conclusion of the meeting, Shane and Matt advised that they will be in contact regarding 
potential changes to the layout and design of the supermarket.  
 



From: Matthew McLachlan
To: Jane Anderson
Subject: Re: Accepted: Supermarket - Flemington
Date: Friday, 1 November 2019 8:55:53 AM

Thanks Jane. See you then.

Matt

Sent from my iPhone

> On 1/11/2019, at 8:44 AM, Jane Anderson <Jane.Anderson@selwyn.govt.nz> wrote:
>
> Hi Matt
>
>
> A room at the council has been booked, so we'll see you at the council on the 13th
>
>
> Cheers
>
> Jane
>
> [http://www.selwyn.govt.nz/__data/assets/image/0011/83/SDC_white_RGB_web.jpg]
>
> 2 Norman Kirk Drive, Rolleston 7614
> PO Box 90, Rolleston 7643
> Phone: (03) 347-2800 or (03) 318-8338
> Fax: (03) 347-2799
> www.selwyn.govt nz | www.selwynlibraries.co.nz
> www.selwyn.getsready net
> <Supermarket - Flemington>



From: Matthew McLachlan
To: Jane Anderson
Subject: RE: RC195448 - follow up from meeting 13.11.2019
Date: Thursday, 14 November 2019 10:18:29 AM
Attachments: ~WRD000.jpg

image001.jpg

Hi Jane
Thanks for your time yesterday. Shane and I were happy with the progress (aside from the ‘fundamental’
matters of the proposal…..)

Regards
MATT MCLACHLAN / Principal Planner / z / Dip Env Mgt, Assoc.NZPI

Davis Ogilvie & Partners Ltd
Engineers / Surveyors / Planners

 / www.do.nz 
Level 1, 24 Moorhouse Ave, Addington / PO Box 589, Christchurch 8140
Offices in Christchurch, Nelson, Greymouth and Timaru
cid:CA73DD26-77E8-4A9E-9FA0-D071D26B13B8@fritz.box

Davis Ogilvie is proud to be carboNZero certified. Please don’t print unless necessary.
Email Disclaimer:
The information contained in this email message is private and confidential. If you are not the named recipient any use, disclosure, copying or
distribution of the information is prohibited. Opinions expressed herein are those of the writer and do not necessarily reflect Davis Ogilvie &
Partners Ltd policy. It is also not guaranteed to be virus free. If you are not an intended recipient, please notify the sender immediately and
erase all copies of the message (including any attachments).

From: Jane Anderson [mailto:Jane.Anderson@selwyn.govt.nz] 
Sent: Wednesday, 13 November 2019 3:09 p.m.
To: Matthew McLachlan
Subject: RC195448 - follow up from meeting 13.11.2019
Hi Matt
Further to our meeting today, please find below a brief outline of the issues discussed.
There are a number of fundamental issues that the proposal faces, including the construction and
operation of a large scale commercial activity in a living zone, potential effects on the KAC and urban form
issues. As noted in the meeting, the Council remains of the opinion that a plan change or zone change
through the District Plan review is the best process for considering the future development of this site.
Putting aside the fundamental issues, the Council considers that there remains a number of issues
regarding the location and design of the building. It is acknowledged that a number of the changes
proposed in today’s meetings are heading in the right direction to address the urban design concerns. As
discussed, there are a number of opportunities to reduce the dominance of the building, including:

· Increasing the articulation of the wall;
· Extending the green wall, introducing texture, reducing the extent of the “Countdown green”;
· Increasing the setback from the road;
· Introducing windows – vertical or horizontal

. As Hugh and I





From: Matthew McLachlan
To: Jane Anderson
Subject: RE: RC195448 - meeting to discuss options for supermarket
Date: Thursday, 31 October 2019 1:10:27 PM

Thanks Jane. Let's book 9:30am Wednesday 13 November. If we cannot get a meeting room at Council, we can
meet on-site to discuss. We can sort this later to the time.

Matt

-----Original Message-----
From: Jane Anderson [mailto:Jane.Anderson@selwyn.govt.nz]
Sent: Thursday, 31 October 2019 9:51 a.m.
To: Matthew McLachlan
Subject: RC195448 - meeting to discuss options for supermarket

Hi Matt

Thanks for the call this morning.

Hugh and I are both free from 9.30am on Wednesday 13 November. We are working on a meeting room, but as
discussed, it would be appreciated if you could see if the back option of meeting on site is available.

Cheers

Jane

[http://www.selwyn.govt nz/__data/assets/image/0011/83/SDC_white_RGB_web.jpg]

2 Norman Kirk Drive, Rolleston 7614
PO Box 90, Rolleston 7643
Phone: (03) 347-2800 or (03) 318-8338
Fax: (03) 347-2799
www.selwyn.govt nz | www.selwynlibraries.co.nz
www.selwyn.getsready net









From: Shane Kennedy
To: Jane Anderson; "Mike Foster"; "matthew "
Subject: RE: RC195448/195454/195455/195463 - progressing the consent applications
Date: Wednesday, 20 November 2019 12:40:59 PM
Attachments: image001.png

CD Lincoln 3d Images 191118.pdf

Thanks Jane,
Appreciate the update, here is the updated supermarket elevations images for your comment. I
am currently working on the Birches Rd streetscape which will be built by Lincoln developments
to align with the rest of the Flemington development and this will improve the supermarket
frontage.
KIND REGARDS
SHANE KENNEDY
92 RUSSLEY ROAD
AIRPORT BUSINESS PARK
CHRISTCHURCH

From: Jane Anderson 
Sent: Wednesday, 20 November 2019 12:27 PM
To: 'Mike Foster' ; 'matthew ' ; Shane Kennedy 
Subject: RC195448/195454/195455/195463 - progressing the consent applications
Hi Mike, Matt and Shane
Further to the various consent applications I am currently processing, I wanted to give you all a

heads up that I am going to be out of the office from the 20th December until the end of January.
Whilst all of the consents remain on hold while various options and issues are discussed, I
understand that your team is in the process of working through these matters. I have discussed
how the Council best manages the processing of your consents in my absence with Rosie Flynn
(Resource Consents Team Leader). This response will depend heavily on when you will be in a
position to progress these consents, however Rosie will be available to manage the ongoing
communication as necessary through January. In the meantime, I will do what I can to progress
with the reports to ensure that the ball keeps rolling.
Please feel free to contact me to discuss,
Kind regards
Jane

Jane Anderson
Consultant Planner
DDI: +64 33472810
Selwyn District Council



2 Norman Kirk Drive, Rolleston 7614 
PO Box 90, Rolleston 7643 
Phone: (03) 347-2800 or (03) 318-8338 
Fax: (03) 347-2799 
www.selwyn.govt.nz | www.selwynlibraries.co.nz 
www.selwyn.getsready.net









From: Matthew McLachlan
To: Jane Anderson
Cc: Shane Kennedy ; Mike Foster 
Subject: Supermarket - Flemington
Date: Wednesday, 20 November 2019 12:55:34 PM
Attachments: image001.jpg

CD Lincoln 3d Images 191118.pdf

Hi Jane,
See attached images of the southern façade for your review/comment.
We will prepare a elevation along Birches Road showing the landscape proposal and are working with
progressive on the internal car parking arrangement.
I will be in touch shortly on this.
Any questions let me know.
Regards
MATT MCLACHLAN / Principal Planner /  / Dip Env Mgt, Assoc.NZPI

Davis Ogilvie & Partners Ltd
Engineers / Surveyors / Planners

 0800 999 333 / www.do.nz 
Level 1, 24 Moorhouse Ave, Addington / PO Box 589, Christchurch 8140
Offices in Christchurch, Nelson, Greymouth and Timaru
cid:CA73DD26-77E8-4A9E-9FA0-D071D26B13B8@fritz.box

Davis Ogilvie is proud to be carboNZero certified. Please don’t print unless necessary.
Email Disclaimer:
The information contained in this email message is private and confidential. If you are not the named recipient any use, disclosure, copying or
distribution of the information is prohibited. Opinions expressed herein are those of the writer and do not necessarily reflect Davis Ogilvie &
Partners Ltd policy. It is also not guaranteed to be virus free. If you are not an intended recipient, please notify the sender immediately and
erase all copies of the message (including any attachments).
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File Ref: AC19255 – 02 – R2 
 
 
22 November 2019 
 
 
Ms J. Anderson 
Selwyn District Council 
PO Box 90 
ROLLESTON 7643 
 
Email: Jane.Anderson@selwyn.govt.nz 
 
 
Dear Jane, 
 

  : Re:             S n c  o l RC  Selwyn District Council RC195448 –          N gh o   D e m t, iNeighbourhood Centre Development, Lincoln    
    R   s  s nR   s  s nReview of noise assessmentReview of noise assessment    

As requested, we have undertaken a peer review with regard to the noise assessment provided in support 
of an application for Resource Consent for the proposed neighbourhood centre development to be located 
at 581 Birchs Road, in Lincoln. 

Our review is based on the following documentation: 

 Assessment of Noise Effects Report titled Flemington Development, as prepared by Marshall Day 
Acoustics, and dated the 29th of July 2019. 

 Letter titled Flemington Commercial Centre – RFI Responses, as prepared by Marshall Day Acoustics, 
and dated the 6th of September 2019. 

001.01.0 N E P A  D RDN E P A  D RDNOISE PERFORMANCE STANDARDSNOISE PERFORMANCE STANDARDS    

Marshall Day Acoustics (MDA) have correctly identified the District Plan noise limits for the Living zones, and 
noted that the noise limits apply at ‘any point beyond the boundary of the site’, and exclude educational 
activities (noting that preschools fit within this definition). 

In regards to noise effects we agree with the following: 

 It is in line with good practice to assess the noise in relation to the LAeq parameter as opposed to LA10. 

 Based on the existing ambient noise levels and relevant guidance that it would be appropriate to 
consider the daytime period from 0700 to 2200 hours. 

 A night-time noise limit of 45 dB LAeq at the boundary of other sites would be appropriate and would 
not result in sleep disturbance at neighbouring dwellings. 

We note that it is suggested that the proposed noise limits will be assessed at the neighbouring Living zone 
boundaries. However, further discussion within the reports indicates that for  Birchs Road MDA have 
currently assessed the effects at the notional boundary. Based on the current use of the site we agree that 
this would be appropriate; however, this would need to be carried through to any proposed noise limit 
condition. 
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In addition, we note that  Birchs Road is zoned Living Z. Therefore, if the site is developed in the future 
in line with a Living zoning the development may need to implement additional mitigation in order to comply. 
This may need to be encapsulated in any proposed conditions of consent. 

In their response to the RFI, MDA have now included an assessment of compliance with the District Plan 
noise limits. We note that for this compliance assessment it appears that MDA have included the preschool 
in their assessment (even though it is excluded from the District Plan noise limits) and considered noise 
levels received at neighbouring properties (rather than at any point beyond the boundary). However, as 
above, in terms of effects we consider MDA’s approach to be appropriate. 

02.0   C LCUL I  A S NCALCULATION ASSUMPTIONS    

Generally, the assumptions regarding the noise emissions from the activity and the expected noise levels at 
the neighbouring properties are reasonable and in the general order that we would expect. However, we note 
the following specific comments: 

 MDA have applied a blanket adjustment between LAeq and LA10 of +3 dB. While this is likely in the 
correct order for the noise sources which would be present for the majority of the 15-minute 
assessment period (i.e. peak activity), it would not be accurate for intermittent sources (such as heavy 
vehicle movements). In this situation, the LA10 level will be dependent on whether the noise source 
would be within proximity of the neighbouring sites for more than 90 seconds within a 15-minute 
period.  

 MDA have stated that a noise level of 59 dB LAeq at a distance of 10 metres was representative of 12 
children within the play area, and argued that this was in line with what we have used in the past and 
other relevant guidance. This is correct when considering groups of 10-12 children. MDA have now 
clarified the methodology they have used to ensure the predicted levels are representative of 100 
children.  

 We understand that a total of four B-train deliveries may occur on a daily basis. For the purposes of 
their assessment MDA have assumed two trucks may enter/exit the site within a worst-case 15-
minute period. MDA have considered a truck with a sound power of 88 dB LAE at 10 metres, and what 
appears to be a standard height of 1 to 1.5 metres. This would be appropriate for most heavy vehicles, 
where the majority of the noise is generated at a low height. However, in this case, as the development 
is a supermarket it is realistic that refrigeration trucks would also visit the site to deliver goods. These 
trucks typically include a refrigeration unit above the truck cab, which generates a significant level of 
noise. As the noise source for these trucks is elevated, the effectiveness of any acoustic fencing will 
be reduced.  

We have considered the significance of these issues below. 

003.03.0 E  E LE   E  E LE   EXPECTED NOISE LEVELS AND EFFECTEXPECTED NOISE LEVELS AND EFFECTSSSS    

Based on the above, we have the following comments in regards to the expected noise levels: 

Heavy vehicle movements 

 Two standard heavy vehicles travelling from Birchs Road to the loading bay at the back of the 
supermarket will likely be generating noise on site for more than 90 seconds within a 15-minute 
period. Based on the relative distances to the neighbouring sites, we expect that there would be non-
compliances at the same sites as those noted in the MDA report –  Caulfield Crescent,  Caulfield 
Crescent,  Birchs Road, and  Birchs Road. There would also be a technical non-compliance at 
the adjoining Birchs Road boundary.  

 In regards to noise effects, we consider the MDA assessment and conclusions for standard heavy 
vehicles to be appropriate. 
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 As above, we consider it likely that refrigeration trucks may visit the site to make deliveries. Based on 
measurements reported by MDA for another supermarket loading area in the Selwyn District, it is 
possible that the noise levels presented in the MDA report could increase by up to 4 dB, as the fence 
will not be effective for screening the high-level refrigeration unit. In order to reduce the noise levels 
in line with those outlined within the MDA report we recommend that the 2.0-metre-high acoustic 
fencing surrounding the loading bay is increased in height to 2.5 metres. Assuming a refrigeration 
unit is located at a height of 2.0 to 2.2 metres high, this should reduce line of sight to the neighbouring 
properties, and ensure noise levels meet the proposed criteria of 55 dB LAeq. 

Noise from children in outdoor area 

 Noise from preschools is excluded from the District Plan noise limits and therefore does not need to 
be considered in terms of District Plan compliance. 

 In relation to noise effects, we have reviewed the location of the preschool and the response to the 
RFI and we agree that it is reasonable that 100 children within the outdoor area of the preschool 
could result in noise levels of less than 55 dB LAeq at the neighbouring properties with 1.8 metre high 
acoustic fence surrounding it. The associated noise effects would therefore be minimal. 

We note that currently no areas of elevated play have been considered, and this would reduce the 
effectiveness of the fence to  Birchs Road. Therefore, if any areas of elevated play are to be 
included, they should be located to the north of the outdoor area. 

Noise from loading bay 

 In the response to the RFI, MDA included an assessment of a forklift within the loading bay and have 
stated that any forklifts will be fitted with broadband reversing alarms. We recommend that the 
requirement for broadband alarms is adopted as a condition of consent to ensure both compliance 
with the District Plan noise limits, and to ensure the associated noise effects are minimal. 

Noise from mechanical plant 

 MDA have proposed that the mechanical plant noise will be reviewed and comply with a night-time 
noise limit of 35 dB LAeq – that is 10 dB below the acceptable noise criteria. We agree that this is 
appropriate and would ensure there are no significant cumulative noise effects. 

Noise from café 

 MDA have now also considered the noise from the outdoor area of the proposed café when received 
at the neighbouring site boundaries. MDA have not stated what noise level they have assumed for the 
people within the outdoor area; however, based on the relative distance to the neighbouring 
properties the stated values are in line with what we would expect. Based on this assessment we 
agree that the overall noise effects from the use of the café outdoor area would be minimal if it was 
to be used within the daytime or the night-time period. An exceedance of up to 1 dB of the District 
Plan night-time noise limit would be expected at  Birchs Road if the outdoor area was to be used 
between 2000 and 0730 hours. 

Noise levels at  Birchs Road 

 As outlined above, we consider it appropriate to assess the noise levels at the notional boundary of 
the dwelling on  Birchs Road based on the current site layout. However, as the site is zoned Living 
Z there is the potential that the site could be developed in the future in line with a typical Living zone. 
Noise levels of up to 62 dB LAeq have been predicted at the boundary of this site adjoining the 
proposed car park during the off-peak time due to the heavy vehicle movements. MDA have 
recommended that ‘The appropriate mitigation in the event of additional residential dwelling 
developments occurring at  Birchs Road would be to extend the proposed 1.8m solid boundary 
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fence along the site’s entire northern boundary as and when required.’ We agree that this would be 
appropriate and recommend that it is encapsulated within the conditions of consent. 

Therefore, while non-compliances of the District Plan noise limits are expected at several neighbouring sites, 
with appropriate mitigation measures in place the noise effects associated with the proposed activity will be 
minimal. 

04.0     C N I  N  N OCONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS    

We have undertaken a peer review with regard to the noise assessments provided in support of the proposed 
neighbourhood centre development in Lincoln. 

Overall, non-compliances with the District Plan noise limits are expected at  Caulfield Street,  Caulfield 
Street,  Birchs Road and  Birchs Road during the daytime period, with a potential exceedance at 

 Birchs Road if the outdoor café area was used between 2200 and 0700 hours. 

However, we agree with MDA that the noise effects associated with these non-compliances will be minimal, 
provided that the mitigation measures outlined in the MDA reports (and reiterated below) are implemented 
on the site. 

We recommend the following: 

 Noise from the activity should be meet the following noise levels when received at the boundary of 
the neighbouring sites, and the notional boundary of the dwelling at  Birchs Road (measured and 
assessed in accordance with NZS6801:2008 and NZS6802:2008): 

Daytime (0700 to 2200 hours)  55 dB LAeq 

Night-time (2200 to 0700 hours)  45 dB LAeq /75 dB LAFmax 

 Any forklifts on the site are fitted with broadband alarms 

 2.5 metre high acoustic fence is located around the supermarket loading bay, and 1.8 metre high 
acoustic fence around the preschool outdoor area 

 Service vehicles and deliveries are to be restricted to the daytime period (0700 to 2200 hours) 

 Prior to the issue of a building consent, the applicant will submit a report from a suitably qualified 
person demonstrating that the mechanical services for the facility will comply with a noise level of 35 
dB LAeq at all neighbouring site boundaries. 

 In the event that  Birchs Road is subdivided, 1.8 metre high acoustic fencing will be installed 
along the northern boundary of the car park, and the noise limits outlined in Condition XX will apply 
at all site boundaries. 

Please do not hesitate to contact us further as required. 
 
Kind Regards 
 

 
Clare Dykes 
MBSc, MASNZ 
Senior Acoustic Engineer 

      c ti  n e n  S r c  LtdAcoustic Engineering Services Ltd 
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File Ref: AC19255 – 02 – R2 
 
 
22 November 2019 
 
 
Ms J. Anderson 
Selwyn District Council 
PO Box 90 
ROLLESTON 7643 
 
Email: Jane.Anderson@selwyn.govt.nz 
 
 
Dear Jane, 
 

  : Re:             S n c  o l RC  Selwyn District Council RC195448 –          N gh o   D e m t, iNeighbourhood Centre Development, Lincoln    
    R   s  s nR   s  s nReview of noise assessmentReview of noise assessment    

As requested, we have undertaken a peer review with regard to the noise assessment provided in support 
of an application for Resource Consent for the proposed neighbourhood centre development to be located 
at 581 Birchs Road, in Lincoln. 

Our review is based on the following documentation: 

 Assessment of Noise Effects Report titled Flemington Development, as prepared by Marshall Day 
Acoustics, and dated the 29th of July 2019. 

 Letter titled Flemington Commercial Centre – RFI Responses, as prepared by Marshall Day Acoustics, 
and dated the 6th of September 2019. 

001.01.0 N E P A  D RDN E P A  D RDNOISE PERFORMANCE STANDARDSNOISE PERFORMANCE STANDARDS    

Marshall Day Acoustics (MDA) have correctly identified the District Plan noise limits for the Living zones, and 
noted that the noise limits apply at ‘any point beyond the boundary of the site’, and exclude educational 
activities (noting that preschools fit within this definition). 

In regards to noise effects we agree with the following: 

 It is in line with good practice to assess the noise in relation to the LAeq parameter as opposed to LA10. 

 Based on the existing ambient noise levels and relevant guidance that it would be appropriate to 
consider the daytime period from 0700 to 2200 hours. 

 A night-time noise limit of 45 dB LAeq at the boundary of other sites would be appropriate and would 
not result in sleep disturbance at neighbouring dwellings. 

We note that it is suggested that the proposed noise limits will be assessed at the neighbouring Living zone 
boundaries. However, further discussion within the reports indicates that for  Birchs Road MDA have 
currently assessed the effects at the notional boundary. Based on the current use of the site we agree that 
this would be appropriate; however, this would need to be carried through to any proposed noise limit 
condition. 
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In addition, we note that  Birchs Road is zoned Living Z. Therefore, if the site is developed in the future 
in line with a Living zoning the development may need to implement additional mitigation in order to comply. 
This may need to be encapsulated in any proposed conditions of consent. 

In their response to the RFI, MDA have now included an assessment of compliance with the District Plan 
noise limits. We note that for this compliance assessment it appears that MDA have included the preschool 
in their assessment (even though it is excluded from the District Plan noise limits) and considered noise 
levels received at neighbouring properties (rather than at any point beyond the boundary). However, as 
above, in terms of effects we consider MDA’s approach to be appropriate. 

02.0   C LCUL I  A S NCALCULATION ASSUMPTIONS    

Generally, the assumptions regarding the noise emissions from the activity and the expected noise levels at 
the neighbouring properties are reasonable and in the general order that we would expect. However, we note 
the following specific comments: 

 MDA have applied a blanket adjustment between LAeq and LA10 of +3 dB. While this is likely in the 
correct order for the noise sources which would be present for the majority of the 15-minute 
assessment period (i.e. peak activity), it would not be accurate for intermittent sources (such as heavy 
vehicle movements). In this situation, the LA10 level will be dependent on whether the noise source 
would be within proximity of the neighbouring sites for more than 90 seconds within a 15-minute 
period.  

 MDA have stated that a noise level of 59 dB LAeq at a distance of 10 metres was representative of 12 
children within the play area, and argued that this was in line with what we have used in the past and 
other relevant guidance. This is correct when considering groups of 10-12 children. MDA have now 
clarified the methodology they have used to ensure the predicted levels are representative of 100 
children.  

 We understand that a total of four B-train deliveries may occur on a daily basis. For the purposes of 
their assessment MDA have assumed two trucks may enter/exit the site within a worst-case 15-
minute period. MDA have considered a truck with a sound power of 88 dB LAE at 10 metres, and what 
appears to be a standard height of 1 to 1.5 metres. This would be appropriate for most heavy vehicles, 
where the majority of the noise is generated at a low height. However, in this case, as the development 
is a supermarket it is realistic that refrigeration trucks would also visit the site to deliver goods. These 
trucks typically include a refrigeration unit above the truck cab, which generates a significant level of 
noise. As the noise source for these trucks is elevated, the effectiveness of any acoustic fencing will 
be reduced.  

We have considered the significance of these issues below. 

003.03.0 E  E LE   E  E LE   EXPECTED NOISE LEVELS AND EFFECTEXPECTED NOISE LEVELS AND EFFECTSSSS    

Based on the above, we have the following comments in regards to the expected noise levels: 

Heavy vehicle movements 

 Two standard heavy vehicles travelling from Birchs Road to the loading bay at the back of the 
supermarket will likely be generating noise on site for more than 90 seconds within a 15-minute 
period. Based on the relative distances to the neighbouring sites, we expect that there would be non-
compliances at the same sites as those noted in the MDA report –  Caulfield Crescent,  Caulfield 
Crescent,  Birchs Road, and  Birchs Road. There would also be a technical non-compliance at 
the adjoining Birchs Road boundary.  

 In regards to noise effects, we consider the MDA assessment and conclusions for standard heavy 
vehicles to be appropriate. 
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 As above, we consider it likely that refrigeration trucks may visit the site to make deliveries. Based on 
measurements reported by MDA for another supermarket loading area in the Selwyn District, it is 
possible that the noise levels presented in the MDA report could increase by up to 4 dB, as the fence 
will not be effective for screening the high-level refrigeration unit. In order to reduce the noise levels 
in line with those outlined within the MDA report we recommend that the 2.0-metre-high acoustic 
fencing surrounding the loading bay is increased in height to 2.5 metres. Assuming a refrigeration 
unit is located at a height of 2.0 to 2.2 metres high, this should reduce line of sight to the neighbouring 
properties, and ensure noise levels meet the proposed criteria of 55 dB LAeq. 

Noise from children in outdoor area 

 Noise from preschools is excluded from the District Plan noise limits and therefore does not need to 
be considered in terms of District Plan compliance. 

 In relation to noise effects, we have reviewed the location of the preschool and the response to the 
RFI and we agree that it is reasonable that 100 children within the outdoor area of the preschool 
could result in noise levels of less than 55 dB LAeq at the neighbouring properties with 1.8 metre high 
acoustic fence surrounding it. The associated noise effects would therefore be minimal. 

We note that currently no areas of elevated play have been considered, and this would reduce the 
effectiveness of the fence to  Birchs Road. Therefore, if any areas of elevated play are to be 
included, they should be located to the north of the outdoor area. 

Noise from loading bay 

 In the response to the RFI, MDA included an assessment of a forklift within the loading bay and have 
stated that any forklifts will be fitted with broadband reversing alarms. We recommend that the 
requirement for broadband alarms is adopted as a condition of consent to ensure both compliance 
with the District Plan noise limits, and to ensure the associated noise effects are minimal. 

Noise from mechanical plant 

 MDA have proposed that the mechanical plant noise will be reviewed and comply with a night-time 
noise limit of 35 dB LAeq – that is 10 dB below the acceptable noise criteria. We agree that this is 
appropriate and would ensure there are no significant cumulative noise effects. 

Noise from café 

 MDA have now also considered the noise from the outdoor area of the proposed café when received 
at the neighbouring site boundaries. MDA have not stated what noise level they have assumed for the 
people within the outdoor area; however, based on the relative distance to the neighbouring 
properties the stated values are in line with what we would expect. Based on this assessment we 
agree that the overall noise effects from the use of the café outdoor area would be minimal if it was 
to be used within the daytime or the night-time period. An exceedance of up to 1 dB of the District 
Plan night-time noise limit would be expected at  Birchs Road if the outdoor area was to be used 
between 2000 and 0730 hours. 

Noise levels at  Birchs Road 

 As outlined above, we consider it appropriate to assess the noise levels at the notional boundary of 
the dwelling on  Birchs Road based on the current site layout. However, as the site is zoned Living 
Z there is the potential that the site could be developed in the future in line with a typical Living zone. 
Noise levels of up to 62 dB LAeq have been predicted at the boundary of this site adjoining the 
proposed car park during the off-peak time due to the heavy vehicle movements. MDA have 
recommended that ‘The appropriate mitigation in the event of additional residential dwelling 
developments occurring at  Birchs Road would be to extend the proposed 1.8m solid boundary 
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fence along the site’s entire northern boundary as and when required.’ We agree that this would be 
appropriate and recommend that it is encapsulated within the conditions of consent. 

Therefore, while non-compliances of the District Plan noise limits are expected at several neighbouring sites, 
with appropriate mitigation measures in place the noise effects associated with the proposed activity will be 
minimal. 

04.0     C N I  N  N OCONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS    

We have undertaken a peer review with regard to the noise assessments provided in support of the proposed 
neighbourhood centre development in Lincoln. 

Overall, non-compliances with the District Plan noise limits are expected at  Caulfield Street,  Caulfield 
Street,  Birchs Road and  Birchs Road during the daytime period, with a potential exceedance at 

 Birchs Road if the outdoor café area was used between 2200 and 0700 hours. 

However, we agree with MDA that the noise effects associated with these non-compliances will be minimal, 
provided that the mitigation measures outlined in the MDA reports (and reiterated below) are implemented 
on the site. 

We recommend the following: 

 Noise from the activity should be meet the following noise levels when received at the boundary of 
the neighbouring sites, and the notional boundary of the dwelling at  Birchs Road (measured and 
assessed in accordance with NZS6801:2008 and NZS6802:2008): 

Daytime (0700 to 2200 hours)  55 dB LAeq 

Night-time (2200 to 0700 hours)  45 dB LAeq /75 dB LAFmax 

 Any forklifts on the site are fitted with broadband alarms 

 2.5 metre high acoustic fence is located around the supermarket loading bay, and 1.8 metre high 
acoustic fence around the preschool outdoor area 

 Service vehicles and deliveries are to be restricted to the daytime period (0700 to 2200 hours) 

 Prior to the issue of a building consent, the applicant will submit a report from a suitably qualified 
person demonstrating that the mechanical services for the facility will comply with a noise level of 35 
dB LAeq at all neighbouring site boundaries. 

 In the event that  Birchs Road is subdivided, 1.8 metre high acoustic fencing will be installed 
along the northern boundary of the car park, and the noise limits outlined in Condition XX will apply 
at all site boundaries. 

Please do not hesitate to contact us further as required. 
 
Kind Regards 
 

 
Clare Dykes 
MBSc, MASNZ 
Senior Acoustic Engineer 

      c ti  n e n  S r c  LtdAcoustic Engineering Services Ltd 



From: Contaminated Land
To: Jane Anderson
Subject: RE: RC195463 earthworks application for 581 Birchs Road
Date: Wednesday, 28 August 2019 3:32:02 PM

Hi Jane,
Thanks for sending this through. I’ve looked at this report relatively recently and we already have
it audited and on the LLUR under the category of “below guideline values – residential”.
Contaminant concentrations in the proposed stage 12a area were essentially around background
levels, or only slightly above the background levels. The identified HAIL areas in the report were
in other parts of the subdivision, and these were remediated prior to development taking place.
I agree that the works would fall under a controlled activity in regards to the NES. Because some
contaminants did exceed the expected background levels the material may not be suitable to be
deposited at a cleanfill if removed from the site. However I do not have any significant concerns
with the proposed works from a contaminated land perspective, and I agree with the conclusions
and recommendations of the DSI, as well as the application.
Thanks,

Stephen

From: Jane Anderson 
Sent: Wednesday, 28 August 2019 12:55 PM
To: Contaminated Land 
Subject: RC195463 earthworks application for 581 Birchs Road
Hello
I am processing an earthworks consent for 581 Birches Road, Lincoln. The applicant has provided
the attached application with DSI https://we.tl/t-aE7KjDW6y8 (Please note that we have placed
the processing of this consent on hold as we consider that the earthworks are inextricably linked
with the proposed supermarket and subdivision). Please can you review the DSI and provide
comment as to whether there is sufficient information provided and whether you accepted the
conclusions and recommendations.
Many thanks in advance for your help
Jane

Jane Anderson
Consultant Planner
DDI: +64 33472810
Selwyn District Council

2 Norman Kirk Drive, Rolleston 7614 
PO Box 90, Rolleston 7643 
Phone: (03) 347-2800 or (03) 318-8338 
Fax: (03) 347-2799 
www.selwyn.govt.nz | www.selwynlibraries.co.nz 
www.selwyn.getsready.net




























